HOUSING COMPETITION A.Y. 2022/2023 RESERVED FOR UNIVERSITY OF PADOVA STUDENTS

Instructions for compilation - A.Y. 2022/2023

Before completiong the application it is necessary to:

- Read carefully the Housing Competition Announcement A.Y. 2022/2023
- Read the General Rules A.Y. 2022/2023

The application must be completed – within the deadline – exclusively by accessing the online services of Esu of Padova from the institutional portal https://myesupd.dirittoallostudio.it, and includes the following steps:

-ACCESS: "LOG IN with MyID, SPID or CIE"

They cannot LOG IN with SPID:

- Students under the age of 18
- International adult students, not in possession of a valid Italian identity document and not in possession of the italian tax code (Codice fiscale).

These categories **MUST** proceed with:

- ACCREDITATION by username and password of the person concerned + UPLOAD of a copy in PDF format of a valid passport
- FILLING IN THE FORM "Housing for students of Padua University"
- CONFIRM the completed application by the date and time indicated in the competition announcement.

Once confirmed, the application **MUST BE** supplemented, by accessing the areas:

- Completion of income data 2022/2023
- Upload documents, in which to insert any required documents (i.e permit of stay, ISEE Parificato)

Students can modify their application until the application submission deadline, indicated in the Notice of Competition.

TO COMPLETE THE APPLICATION YOU MUST HAVE:

- Pdf of a valid document (Identity card, Passport..);
- Photo in .jpg format with dimensions of 220x280 pixels, max 1MB;
- IBAN of your current account;
- ISEE certificate for subsidized services for the right to university study or ISEE Parificato Universitario 2022

For all information relating to the ISEE, please read the Notice of Competition carefully.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT THE "SETTORE DIRITTO ALLO STUDIO"

Via Ospedale 19 - Padova tel. 0497430610-611-612

mail: dirittoallostudio@esu.pd.it ticket: https://myesupd.dirittoallostudio.it > Accommodation competition

Reception by appointment only, to be booked on https://myesupd.dirittoallostudio.it/